its Hong Kong employees. The Group contributes 5% of the employees’ relevant income each month

as defined in the MPF Schemes Ordinance, subject to a maximum of HK$1,000 per person.

As stipulated by rules and regulations in Mainland China, the Group contributes to state-sponsored

retirement plans for its employees in Mainland China as determined by the local governments, which

are defined contribution plans. The Group contributes approximately 14% of the basic salaries of its

employees in Mainland China, and has no further obligations for the actual payment of pensions or

post-retirement benefits beyond the annual contributions. The state-sponsored retirement plans are

responsible for the entire pension obligations payable to retired employees.

For the year ended 31 December 2003, the aggregate amount of the Group’s contributions to the

aforementioned pension schemes were approximately RMB221,000 (2002: RMB273,000).

63

Century Sunshine Ecological Technology Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2003

Notes to the Proforma Accounts

13 FIXED ASSETS

Furniture
Leasehold Plant and and office Construction–

improvements machinery equipment in-progress Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost

As at 1 January 2003 1,155 3,116 29 4,491 8,791

Additions 8 63 – 10,754 10,825

Transfer 1,350 1,684 – (3,034 ) –

As at 31 December 2003 2,513 4,863 29 12,211 19,616

Accumulated depreciation

As at 1 January 2003 687 1,741 7 – 2,435

Charge for the year 368 798 5 – 1,171

As at 31 December 2003 1,055 2,539 12 – 3,606

Net book value

As at 31 December 2003 1,458 2,324 17 12,211 16,010

As at 31 December 2002 468 1,375 22 4,491 6,356

Analysis of construction-in-progress is as follows:

2003 2002
RMB’000 RMB’000

Construction cost of a factory 6,980 1,350

Acquisition of machinery pending installation 5,231 3,141

12,211 4,491

As at 31 December 2003, construction-in-progress included deposits of approximately RMB1,041,000

prepaid to the vendors for acquisition of certain machinery (2002: RMB1,457,000).

64 Notes to the Proforma Accounts

Century Sunshine Ecological Technology Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2003

14 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

As at the date of this report, the details of the subsidiaries, pursuant to the Reorganisation are as